• Group consolidated unaudited revenue of £54.0m (H1 2020: £63.3m) excluding £40.8m of H1 DHSC revenues
whilst the contract dispute continues

• Non-DHSC revenue increased by 20% to £54.0m (H1 2020: £44.8m) supported by growing UK private testing
market

• The Group has booked exceptional cost of sales of £35.8m in connection with the DHSC contract dispute to write
down inventory and terminate supply agreements that the Company had built in anticipation of further DHSC
demand and to book the cost of products supplied to the DHSC in 2021 that have not been paid for

• Group gross margin before exceptional items was 71%, delivering a gross profit of £38.0m. After the exceptional
DHSC related cost of sales, gross margin drops to 4%, delivering a gross profit of £2.3m

• Group adjusted EBITDA of £23.2m before exceptionals (H1 2020: £43.1m)

• Operating loss of £13.6m compared to a profit of £42.2m in H1 2020, driven by the one-time exceptional cost of
sales and stock write-down

• Loss after tax of £12.7m compared to a profit of £35.1m in H1 2020

• Cash at 30 June 2021 of £77.2m with zero debt

£'000 H1 2021
Before Exceptionals

H1 2021
After
Exceptionals

H1 2021
Total
 Group

H1 2020
Total
Group

Revenue 53,950 - 53,950 63,257

Gross profit 38,044 (35,770) 2,274 52,673

Gross profit % 71%  4% 83%

EBITDA 23,170 (35,770) (12,600) 43,146

EBITDA % 43%  -23% 68%

Recurring operating (loss) / profit 22,232 (35,770) (13,538) 42,540

Operating (loss) / profit 22,169 (35,770) (13,601) 42,236

(Loss) / profit after tax attributable to the owners 16,299 (28,974) (12,675) 35,131

Operational highlights

· Rapid development and launch of 18 new assays to support laboratories, clinicians, and private testing for
COVID-19 since the beginning of 2021

o Launch and continued expansion of PCR genotyping portfolio, SNPsig®, to detect variants of SARS-CoV-2,
including VariPLEX™ to detect six key mutations in a single test

§ Portfolio included in the NHS England Framework for detecting Variants of Concern

o Expansion of PROmate® COVID-19 PCR portfolio for workflow efficiency in a near-to-patient setting

o Expansion of genesig® COVID-19 PCR portfolio

o Expansion of PathFlow® LFT portfolio with antibody and antigen tests for COVID-19